

**Appeal No. 07-1537**  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

---

ROSARIO GUZZI,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

MICHAEL THOMPSON, *ET AL.*,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Massachusetts,  
Civil Action No. 06-10874-WGY

---

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

---

Eric C. Rassbach (Bar No. 122839)\*  
Lori H. Windham (admission pending)  
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty  
1350 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Ste. 605  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 955-0095  
Facsimile: (202) 955-0090  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

*\*Counsel of Record*

December 17, 2007

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS ..... 1

BACKGROUND.....2

ARGUMENT .....5

I. Because the District Court Failed to Determine Whether Guzzi Exhausted His Administrative Remedies Under the PLRA, This Court Should Vacate and Remand .....6

    A. The district court improperly granted summary judgment on Guzzi’s RLUIPA claims without ruling on exhaustion of administrative remedies under the PLRA .....7

    B. Although the Commonwealth waived its PLRA defense on appeal, this Court may raise it sua sponte.....9

    C. Because the record on appeal does not make manifest whether Guzzi exhausted his administrative remedies, this Court should vacate and remand .....10

    D. Remand will also eliminate the Commonwealth’s temptation to forfeit its affirmative PLRA defense in cases involving constitutional and civil rights .....13

II. This Court Should Instruct the District Court On Remand Not To Conduct Another Unconstitutional Inquiry Into The Validity of Guzzi’s Religious Beliefs .....14

    A. Courts may not render judgment on the validity of religious beliefs .....15

B.	The district court violated the Constitution by questioning the validity of Guzzi’s beliefs.....	17
1.	Requiring religious plaintiffs to show that their beliefs are part of a system of belief is a form of unconstitutional validity test.....	18
2.	The district court’s demand for expert testimony is another form of unconstitutional validity test.....	20
3.	The district court confused personal philosophical preference, which is not protected, with personal religious belief, which is .....	23
C.	On remand, the district court should focus on the real issue: sincerity .....	25
1.	The district court’s fears are unfounded .....	27
2.	Focusing on sincerity would save significant judicial resources.....	29
	CONCLUSION .....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bates v. Commander, First Coast Guard District</i> , 413 F.2d 475 (1st Cir. 1969).....	23, 25
<i>Boxer X v. Harris</i> , 437 F.3d 1107 (11th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Casanova v. Dubois</i> , 289 F.3d 142 (1st Cir.2002) .....	13
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyard, LLC v. Baldacci</i> , 505 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	24, 26, 27, 28
<i>DeHart v. Horn</i> , 227 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>EEOC v. Union Independiente de la Autoridad de Acueductos y Alcantarillados de Puerto Rico</i> , 279 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Frazer v. Illinois Dept. of Employment Security</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989) .....	21, 27
<i>Giano v. Goord</i> , 380 F.3d 670 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U. S. 437 (1971) .....	26
<i>Guzzi v. Thompson</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D. Mass. 2007) .....	passim
<i>Guzzi v. Thompson</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D. Mass. 2007) .....	5, 7
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989) .....	16
<i>Iverson v. City of Boston</i> , 452 F.3d 94 (1st Cir.2006).....	9
<i>Izquierdo Prieto v. Mercado Rosa</i> , 894 F.2d 467 (1st Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 127 S.Ct. 910 (2007).....	8, 10
<i>Keeler v. Putnam Fiduciary Trust Co.</i> , 238 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Kuperman v. New Hampshire Department of Corrections</i> , No. 06-CV-420-JD, 2007 WL 1200092 (D.N.H.) .....	29
<i>LaFevers v. Saffle</i> , 936 F.2d 1117 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>Nulankeyutmonen Nkihtaqmikon v. Impson</i> , 503 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	8, 13
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	8
<i>Shakur v. Stewart</i> , No. 05-16705b (9th Cir.).....	21
<i>Starr v. Cox</i> , 2006 WL 1575744 (D.N.H. June 5, 2006).....	17, 18
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Antonelli</i> , 371 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	8, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944) .....	16
<i>Rasheed v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 845 N.E.2d 296 (Mass. 2006) .....	2
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 13 Wall. 679 (1872) .....	16
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	15
<i>Williams v. Bitner</i> , 359 F. Supp. 2d 370 (M.D. Pa. 2005).....	23
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	22, 23, 25

**Statutes**

103 MASS. CODE REGS. § 403.10 (9) .....12  
103 MASS. CODE REGS. § 491.12 (3)-(4) .....11  
Prison Litigation Reform Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1997e (a) ..... 7, 8, 10  
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C.  
§ 2000cc *et seq.* ..... 4, 5, 18, 20

**Other Authorities**

146 CONG. REC. S7774-7776 (daily ed. July 27, 2000).....28  
Derek Gaubatz, *RLUIPA at Four*, 28 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 501 .....28  
JULIUS LIPNER, *HINDUS: THEIR RELIGIOUS BELIEFS AND PRACTICES* (Routledge  
1998).....16  
Lee Boothby & Nicholas P. Miller, *Prisoner Claims for Religious Freedom and  
State RFRAs*, 32 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 573 (1999) .....28  
Margo Schlanger, *Inmate Litigation*, 116 HARV. L. REV. 1555 (2003).....28  
Messianic Jewish Rabbinical Council, “Kashrut” .....20  
Unitarian Universalist Association of Congregations,  
“Beliefs Within Our Faith” .....17

**Rules**

FED. R. APP. P. 2.....9
